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503-588-6173 

 
DECISION OF THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR 

 
TREE REGULATION VARIANCE CASE NO.: TRV24-04 
 
APPLICATION NO.: 24-112234-PLN 
 
NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: October 17, 2024 
 
REQUEST: A Tree Variance to remove two significant trees, one 45-inch and one 
64-inch dbh (diameter at breast height) Giant Sequoia, and to encroach into more 
than 30 percent of the critical root zone of two other significant trees, one 37-inch and 
one 42-inch dbh Giant Sequoia, in order to develop a new four-family dwelling on a 
vacant lot. The subject property is 0.23-acres in size, zoned RS (Single Family 
Residential) and located at 1390 Overlook Avenue NW (Polk County Assessor’s Map 
and Tax Lot 073W22BB / 1401).  
 
APPLICANT: Celtic Homes, LLC 
 
LOCATION: 1390 Overlook Ave NW, Salem OR 97304 
 
CRITERIA: Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 808.045(d)(1) 
 
FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Decision dated October 17, 2024 
 
DECISION: The Planning Administrator APPROVED Tree Variance Case No. 
TRV24-04 subject to the following conditions of approval:  
 
Condition 1:   The tree protection measures recommended in the arborist’s report 

shall be adhered to during construction, including arborist oversight 
of the excavation of the storm drain and utilities within the critical root 
zones of Trees 1 through 7 on the attached site plan.  

 
Condition 2:  All other tree protection measures of SRC 808.046 shall be followed 

during construction. 
 
The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension 
granted, by November 2, 2026, or this approval shall be null and void.  
 
Application Deemed Complete:  September 27, 2024  
Notice of Decision Mailing Date:  October 17, 2024 
Decision Effective Date:   November 2, 2024 
State Mandate Date:   January 25, 2025  
 
Case Manager: Peter Domine, Planner II, pdomine@cityofsalem.net, 503-540-2311 

 
This decision is final unless written appeal and associated fee (if applicable) from an 
aggrieved party is filed with the City of Salem Planning Division, Room 320, 555 
Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301, or by email at planning@cityofsalem.net, no 
later than 5:00 p.m., Friday, November 1, 2024.  Any person who presented evidence 
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or testimony at the hearing may appeal the decision.  The notice of appeal must 
contain the information required by SRC 300.1020 and must state where the decision 
failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable code section, SRC Chapter 
808.The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or 
lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected. The Hearings Officer will review the 
appeal at a public hearing. After the hearing, the Hearings Officer may amend, 
rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the matter to staff for additional information. 

 
The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is 
available for review by contacting the case manager, or at the Planning Desk in the Permit 
Application Center, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street SE, during regular business hours. 
 
 
 

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning 
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BEFORE THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF SALEM 
 

DECISION 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF )  FINDINGS & ORDER 
TREE REGULATION VARIANCE ) 
CASE NO. TRV24-04 ) 
1390 OVERLOOK AVE NW )  OCTOBER 17, 2024 
 
In the matter of the applications for a Tree Regulation Variance submitted by the applicant, 
Celtic Homes, LLC, the Planning Administrator, having received and reviewed evidence and 
the application materials, makes the following findings and adopts the following order as set 
forth herein. 
 

REQUEST 
 

Summary: A Tree Variance to remove two significant trees.  
 
Request: A Tree Variance to remove two significant trees, one 45-inch and one 64-inch dbh 
(diameter at breast height) Giant Sequoia, and to encroach into more than 30 percent of the 
critical root zone of two other significant trees, one 37-inch and one 42-inch dbh Giant 
Sequoia, in order to develop a new four-family dwelling on a vacant lot. The subject property is 
0.23-acres in size, zoned RS (Single Family Residential) and located at 1390 Overlook Avenue 
NW (Polk County Assessor’s Map and Tax Lot 073W22BB / 1401). 
 
A vicinity map illustrating the location of the property is attached hereto and made a part of this 
staff report (Attachment A).  
 

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS 
 
1. Background 
 
On June 12, 2024, an application for a Tree Regulation Variance was filed for the subject 
property. After additional information was requested and received, the application was deemed 
complete for processing on September 27, 2024. The 120-day state mandated decision 
deadline for this consolidated application is January 25, 2024. 
 
The applicant’s proposed development plans and arborist report addressing the approval 
criteria is included as Attachment B and Attachment C.  
 

SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS 
 
2. Summary of Record 
 
The following items are submitted to the record and are available: 1) all materials and 
testimony submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such as 
traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, stormwater reports, and; 2) materials, testimony, 
and comments from public agencies, City Departments, neighborhood associations, and the 
public. All application materials are available on the City’s online Permit Application Center at 
https://permits.cityofsalem.net. You may use the search function without registering and enter 
the permit number listed here: 24 112234. 
 

https://permits.cityofsalem.net/
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3. Neighborhood Association and Public Comments 
 
The subject property is located within the boundaries of the West Salem Neighborhood 
Association. 
 
Applicant Neighborhood Association Contact: SRC 300.310 requires an applicant to contact 
the neighborhood association(s) whose boundaries include, and are adjacent to, property 
subject to specific land use application requests. Pursuant to SRC 300.310(b)(1), 
neighborhood association contact is not required for the requested land use application (Tree 
Regulation Variance). 
 
Neighborhood Association Comment: Notice of the application was provided to the 
neighborhood association pursuant to SRC 300.520(b)(1)(B)(v), which requires notice to be 
sent to any City-recognized neighborhood association whose boundaries include, or are 
adjacent to, the subject property. As of the date of this staff report, no comment has been 
received from the Neighborhood Association.  
 
Homeowner’s Association: The subject property is not located within a homeowner’s 
association.  
 
Public Comment: Notice was also provided, pursuant to SRC 300.520(b)(1)(B)(iii), (iv), (vi), & 
(vii), to the address of the subject property and all property owners and tenants within 250 feet 
of the subject property. As of the date of completion of this staff report, no comments were 
received from the public indicating concerns with the proposal.  
 
4. City Department Comments 
 
Development Services: Reviewed the proposal and indicated no concerns. 
 
Building and Safety: Reviewed the proposal and indicated no concerns. 
 
Fire Department: Reviewed the proposal and indicated no concerns.  
 
5. Public Agency Comments 
 
No Public or Private Agency comments were received.  
 

DECISION CRITERIA FINDNGS 
 
6. Analysis of Tree Regulation Variance Approval Criteria 
 
Salem Revised Code (SRC) 808.045(d) sets forth the following criteria that must be met before 
approval can be granted to a request for a Tree Regulation Variance. In this case, the 
applicant has requested to address the hardship criterion in SRC 808.045(d)(1). 
 
SRC 808.045(d)(1)(a): There are special conditions that apply to the property which 
create unreasonable hardships or practical difficulties which can be most effectively 
relieved by a variance. 
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Finding: The applicant has submitted building permits for a proposed quadplex for property 
located at 1390 Overlook Avenue NW (Attachment A). The applicant’s proposed site plan 
indicates there are numerous trees on the property, including four trees with a dbh (diameter-
at-breast-height) of 30 inches or greater located within the project area of the proposed 
dwelling (Attachment B). The proposed construction will encroach into the critical root zone of 
two of the trees, labeled Tree 4 (a 37-inch DBH Giant Sequoia) and Tree 7 (a 42-inch Giant 
Sequoia), and two trees are proposed for removal, labeled Tree 10 (a 45-inch Giant Sequoia) 
and Tree 17 (a 64-inch Giant Sequoia).  
 
Per SRC 808.015,the trees are considered Significant Trees and may not be removed except 
with a tree removal permit under SRC 808.030 or a tree variance under SRC 808.045. Per 
SRC 808.005, tree removal means “to cut down a tree or remove 30 percent or more of the 
crown, trunk, or root system of a tree; or to damage it so as to cause the tree to decline or die. 
The term removal includes, but is not limited to, topping, damage inflicted upon a root system 
by application of toxic substances, operation of equipment and vehicles, storage of materials, 
change of natural grade due to unapproved excavation or filling, or unapproved alteration of 
natural physical conditions.” Because of the locations of the trees on the site, there are 
practical difficulties to develop the property, and the applicant has requested a Tree Variance 
under SRC 808.045 to deviate from the requirements of this chapter to allow construction 
within more than 30 percent of the critical root zone of the two trees and to remove the two 
others.  
 
The applicant has submitted a report from a licensed arborist (Attachment C) which indicates 
the proposed construction of storm drain lines and a rain garden will encroach into more than 
30 percent of the critical root zone of Tree 4 and Tree 7. Per SRC 808.005, the critical root 
zone is defined as “the circular area beneath a trees established to protect the tree’s trunk, 
roots, branches, and soil to ensure the health and stability of the tree. The critical root zone 
measures one-foot in radius for every one-inch of DBH of the tree.” Because the trees are 
protected under SRC 808.015, tree protection measures under SRC 808.046 are required. Per 
SRC 808.046, protection measures are required around the entire critical root zone of 
protected trees, with the exceptions pursuant to SRC 808.046(a)(3) where “up to a maximum 
of 30 percent of the critical root zone of a tree may be disturbed in order to accommodate 
development of [a] property when a report from an arborist is submitted documenting that such 
disturbance will not compromise the long-term health and stability of the tree and all 
recommendations included in the report to minimize any impacts to the tree are followed.”  
 
Due to the 37-foot and 42-foot critical root zones of Tree 4 and Tree 7, respectively, as well as 
the configuration of the lot and buildable area, the protection measures create a practical 
difficulty for the otherwise reasonable development of the property. The development plans 
indicate stormwater and utilities, including a rain garden, are to be installed within the critical 
root zones. The arborist’s report indicates it is infeasible to install the necessary infrastructure 
without encroaching into some of the critical root zones of the trees, and that it is possible to 
bore through some areas without permanently damaging the trees and still preserving them.  
 
Regarding Tree 10 and Tree 17, the two trees are located where the only feasible access to 
the property could be located. The subject property is a corner lot on Orchard Heights Road 
NW, classified as a Major Arterial, and Overlook Avenue NW, which is classified as a Local 
Street in the Salem Transportation System Plan. Per SRC 804.035(c)(2), when located on a 
corner of a major arterial street and a local street, the permitted driveway access shall be 
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taken from the lower street classification. Because Tree 10 and Tree 17 are located in the 
middle of the lot adjacent to the Overlook Ave streetside, the trees create a practical hardship 
for permitting access to the site. If the trees were retained, they would limit access and any 
construction would still encroach into their critical root zones, which encompass the vast 
majority of the buildable lot area.  
 
The arborist’s report indicates all other tree protection measures under SRC 808.046 will be 
adhered to, including supervision of root pruning for the boring of the utility lines through the 
critical root zones of Tree 4 and Tree 7. To ensure the arborist’s recommendations and other 
protection measures for the preservation of the tree are followed, the following conditions shall 
apply:  
 
Condition 1:  The tree protection measures recommended in the arborist’s report shall be 

adhered to during construction, including arborist oversight of the excavation 
of the storm drain and utilities within the critical root zones of Trees 1 through 
7 on the attached site plan.  

 
Condition 2:  All other tree protection measures of SRC 808.046 shall be followed during 

construction.  
 
Given the details outlined in the arborist’s report, the conditions of the property and locations of 
the trees create unreasonable hardships or practical difficulties which can be most effectively 
relieved by a variance. This criterion is met.  
 
SRC 808.045(d)(1)(b): The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the 
otherwise lawful proposed development of activity. 
 
Finding: As described in the findings above and as conditioned, the applicant’s proposal to 
construct within more than 30 percent of the critical root zone of Tree 4 and Tree 7 and for the 
removal of Tree 10 and Tree 17 on the attached site plan is the minimum necessary to allow 
for the otherwise lawful development of the subject property. This criterion is met.  
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Based upon review of SRC Chapter 808, the applicable standards of the Salem Revised Code, 
the findings contained herein, and due consideration of comments received, the application 
complies with the requirements for an affirmative decision. 
 
 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED 
 

Tree Regulation Variance Case No. TRV24-04 is hereby APPROVED subject to SRC Chapter 
808, the applicable standards of the Salem Revised Code, and conditions of approval. 
 
Condition 1:  The tree protection measures recommended in the arborist’s report shall be 

adhered to during construction, including arborist oversight of the excavation 
of the storm drain and utilities within the critical root zones of Trees 1 through 
7 on the attached site plan.  
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Condition 2:  All other tree protection measures of SRC 808.046 shall be followed during 
construction.  

 

 
________________________________________ 

Peter Domine, Planner II, on behalf of 
Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie, AICP 

Planning Administrator 
 
 
Attachments: A. Vicinity Map 

B. Site Plan 
C. Arborist Report 

 
 

G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\TREES\TRV-Tree  Regulation Variance\2024\Planner 
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